# 504618313 10/30/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4665028

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
	Execution Date			
CARLES FERRER RAMIS	10/10/2017			
JOAN OLIVER MALAGELADA	10/10/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				

#### VING PARTI DAT

Name: UNIVERSITAT AUTONOMA DE BARCELONA	
Street Address:	EDIFICI A, CAMPUS UNIVERSITARI S/N
City:	BELLATERRA CERDANYOLA DEL VALLES
State/Country:	SPAIN
Postal Code:	E-08193

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15570228

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (	(919)419-0383				
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.					
Phone:	919-493-8000				
Email:	bperkins@jwth.com				
Correspondent Name:	CHRISTOPHER P. PERKINS				
Address Line 1:	3015 CARRINGTON MILL BLVD, SUITE 550				
Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3184/17 PCT/US				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BELINDA PERKINS				
SIGNATURE:	/Belinda Perkins/				
DATE SIGNED:	10/30/2017				
Total Attachments: 3					
source=Assignmentasfiled_3184-17_PCT-US#page1.tif					
source=Assignmentasfiled_3184-17_PCT-US#page2.tif					
ource=Assignmentasfiled_3184-17_PCT-US#page3.tif					

#### PATENT Atty. Docket No.: 3184/17 PCT/US

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we Carles Ferrer Ramis of Bellaterra (Cerdanyola del Vallés), Spain; and Joan Oliver Malagelada of Bellaterra (Cerdanyola del Vallés), Spain (hereinafter "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in A THERMOELECTRIC POWER GENERATING SYSTEM (hereinafter "Invention") for which application for a U.S. Patent was made on <u>October 27, 2017</u> as Serial No. <u>15/570,228</u> (hereinafter "Application"), and claims priority to International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2016/059223 filed April 26, 2016, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 1565327.6 filed April 28, 2015 (hereinafter "Applications"). Assignors hereby authorize Jenkins, Wilson, Taylor & Hunt, P.A. to insert the filing date and Serial No. above.

AND. WHEREAS, Universitat Autonoma de Barcelona, a non-profit organization located at Bellasterra Cerdanyola de Vallès, Spain (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignors have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Applications, and in and to any and all U.S. and foreign patent applications filed on the Invention, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon (hereinafter, "Patents"), for the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted, together with their right to claim the priority of the Applications in all countries in accordance with the Paris Convention, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, or other agreement or national law under which priority can be claimed, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made. It is expressly agreed by Assignors and Assignee that this Assignment fully conveys and transfers from Assignors to Assignee the right to sue for any and all patent infringement occurring prior to the date of this Assignment.

Assignors hereby request that said Patents be issued in accordance with this Assignment.

### PATENT REEL: 043984 FRAME: 0963

Assignors further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignors possess the unencumbered right and authority to make this Assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree, and likewise bind their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to the Invention, to testify and/or assist as requested by the Assignee in any interference or legal proceedings involving the Applications, Patents, or Invention, including cooperating in any enforcement proceedings involving the Applications. Patents, or Invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the Invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the Invention and Patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

	Executed	this	_ day of	lo	hak	2017.	n an	
					1			
					44	1 AB	KAN 1	<b>j</b> ele e
					- AM	<u>MM</u>	<u>I DAIA</u>	Gaine
					Carles Ferre	erRamis	and a state of the	
Witne	essed by:							
Nami	• ENRIQ	JE RE	GY Date	• <u>10/1</u> ¢	1/2017			
		R						
Name	? <i>zce/</i> b	Chill M 61	∕∡ ( ⇔ Date	3 -10/10/	12017			

-2 of 3-

### PATENT REEL: 043984 FRAME: 0964

	*	*****	
Executed	this <u>/O/U</u> day of	<u>o Abber</u>	2017
		Joan Oliv	er Malagelada
Witnessed by:			
MARTA PRI	(M SABRIA /	110/2017	
Name	Date		
MERCE A	WILAN AYZA	10/10/20	
Name	Date	******************	``

## PATENT REEL: 043984 FRAME: 0965

**RECORDED: 10/30/2017**